Association of Radio & Television Engineering Employees

Post Box No. 422, New Delhi - 110 001



Regd. & Recognised by Govt. of India (Affiliated to U.N.I. Geneva) Largest Employees Association of Electronic Media in India Ref.^{ARTEE/P/DG(AIR)/2010/09}

Dated.08-09-10

Ms. Noreen Naqvi Director General All India Radio Akashvani Bhawan, New Delhi

Subject : Request to allow all Engineering Assistants, who have completed 8 years of service in the cadre to appear in the LDCE from SEA to AE.

Ref: 1. Order No. 7/1/09-Scor/310 dated 16.11.2009 issued by the O/o DG:AIR - Annexure I

- Office Memorandum F No.1/1/2008-IC, dated 13th November 2009 issued by Dept of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, merging the GP of Rs.4200 with Rs.4600 and to merge the cadres.- Annex II
- Order No.AB.14017/61/2008-Estt.(RR), dated 24th March 2009, issued by DOP&T to finalise the amendments in RR in accordance with recommendations of 6 CPC within 6months time. Annex-III
- Notification for LDCE issued by STI(T) vide No.: STI(T)/Deptt. Exam./SEA to AE/2010, dated : 12/07/2010 – Annexure - IV
- 5. Notice dated 07/9/2010 issued by Hon'ble CAT Delhi, was along with the order of interim relief, directing the Department to allow EAs to appear in the Exam. *Annexure V*

Respected Ma'm,

We request your kind attention to the orders in the reference through which your goodself was kind enough to issue the orders to grant the Grade pay of Rs. 4600/- to the Engineering Assistants, who were in the pay scale of Rs.6500-10500 and were granted the GP of Rs.4200/- from 1.1.2006. This order was in continuation to the order dated F No.1/1/2008-IC, dated 13th November 2009 issued by Dept of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance.

You may kindly aware that DOP&T vide its order NoAB.14017/61/2008-Esst.(RR)dated 24th March 2009, directed all Ministries/departments to take necessary steps to revise the Recruitment Rules in the light of the recommendations of 6th CPC.

Accordingly your good office should have issued the orders for the merger of the cadres of EA&SEA by now. Unfortunately, the orders are yet to be issued. In the absence of such any order, the STI(T) has notified the schedule for examination from the post of SEA to AE without considering the EAs who are proposed to be merge with cadre of SEA w.e.f.1.1.2006.

Meanwhile, the Principle Bench of Hon'ble CAT, Delhi, vide its notice dated 07/09/2010, directed your good office to allow the applicant (8 Nos) EAs provisionally to appear in the examination subject to the outcome of the OA (copy of the verdict attached). Your goodself may also agree that other EAs of AIR&DD should not be deprived of this benefit.

We request your goodself to kindly take necessary steps to grant permission for all EAs whoever completed 8 years of service in the cadre to appear in the Limited Departmental Competitive Examination, for promotion to the cadre of AE, to be conducted on 13, 14 & 15 September 2010.

Thanking You,

Yours sincerely,

[Anilkumar S.] President Ph: 9818759192

East Zone Post Box No-2713 Kolkata (WB) PIN-700001 North Zone Post Box No-331 New Delhi PIN-110001 Zonal Offices

North-East Zone Post Box No-83 Guwahati (Assam) PIN-781001 South Zone Post Box No-176 Triplicane, Chennai (TN) PIN-600005 West Zone Post Box No-11228 Mumbai (MS) PIN-400020

DASTI

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL PRINCIPAL BENCH New Delhi

Dt.07/09/2010

N O T I C E (Under Rule 29 of the Central Administrative Tribunal Rules of Practice, 1993)

Original Application No. 2940/2010 MA 2295/2010 Applicant (s) Praveen Kumar & Ors. Vs UOI & Ors. Respondent Represented by Advocate Represented by Adovcate Shri A.K. Bhakta.

To

- 1. Union of India through Secretary, Ministry of Information & Broadcasting Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 2. The Director General All India Radio, Akashvani Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. Chief Executive Officer, Prasar Bharti, New Delhi
- 4. Assistant Director (Engineering) for Chief Engineer (N.Z.), Akashvani & Doordarshan, Jamnagar House, Shahjahan Road, New Delhi

Whereas an application filed by the above name applicant(s) under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985, as in the copy annexed hereunto has been registered and upon Preliminary hearing, the Tribunal has directed to issue notice regarding Interim Relief. In order to contest the application, you may file your reply along with the documents in support thereof and after serving copy of the same on the applicant or his Legal Practitioner before the next date of hearing and appear before this Tribunal, either in person or through a Legal Practitioner/Presenting Officer appointed by you in this behalf.

Therefore, notice is hereby given to you to appear before this Bench of the Tribunal in person or through a Legal Practitioner/Presenting Officer in this matter at 10.30 a.m. of the **21st Septembper, 2010**. If you fail to appear, the application will be heard and disposed of in your absence without any further notice to you. Listed

Given under my hand and seal of the Tribunal this the 7th day of September. 2010.

Encls : Paper-book to Respondents & order dated 7/9/2010



(By order of this Tribunal)

Section Officer(J-I)

For Principal Registrar

07.09.2010

15 OA 2940/2010 MA 2295/2010

Present: Sh. AK Bhagat, counsel for applicant.

Promotion as Asstt. Engineer is the claim.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 21.9.2010.

Till then, we direct respondents to allow the applicant provisionally

to appear in the examination subject to outcome of the OA.

Issue DASTI.

(Dr. Veena Chhotray) Member (A)

(Shanker Raju) Member (J)

1381



